

Case No. 12-1858

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC. and
DOUGLAS J. MARSHALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WARREN,
CITY OF WARREN DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
and JAMES R. FOUTS, Mayor,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
(Hon. Lawrence P. Zatkoff, U.S. District Judge)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Christopher C. Lund
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
Wayne State University Law School
471 West Palmer St.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-4046
lund@wayne.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CONSENT TO FILE	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Apart from Issues of Content and Viewpoint Discrimination in This Case, Warren Violated the First Amendment by Giving Its Mayor Unbridled Discretion To Reject Atrium Displays Based on Criteria That He Could Make Up at the Time of His Decision.	4
II. Excluding FFRF’s Display Because It Was Atheistic Would Amount to Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination, and There Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether That Has Happened Here.	11
III. Excluding FFRF’s Display Because It Was “Noncelebratory,” “Controversial” or “Disparaging” Would Also Amount to Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination.	21
CONCLUSION	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. Dep't of Aviation</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Ariz. Life Coal., Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	28
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	20
<i>Davis v. McCourt</i> , 226 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Gilles v. Garland</i> , 281 F. App'x 501 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16, 17, 19
<i>Kaufman v. Karlen</i> , 270 F. App'x 442 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	25

Kunz v. New York, 340 U.S. 290 (1951)11

Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....16

Lebron v. Amtrak, 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1995)10

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)19

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....28

Leventhal v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist., 973 F. Supp. 951 (S.D. Cal. 1997)27

Lowery v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ., 586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009)15

Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976).....20

McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....19

Miller v. City of Cincinnati, 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....9, 10

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....13

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)15

Perry v. McDonald, 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)28

*Pittsburgh League-of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of
Allegheny Co.*, 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)13, 14

Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)23

Provenzano v. LCI Holdings, Inc., 663 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2011)3

Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville, 221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000)12

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....12, 13, 16, 17, 21

Schacht v. United States, 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....25, 26

Shapolia v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,
13 F.3d 406 (10th Cir. 1993)21

Snyder v. Phelps, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....22, 24

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)5, 25

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....20

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l
Transit Auth.*, 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....9, 10, 23, 27

United States v. Alvarez, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....25, 28

United States v. Stevens, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)22

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....20

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....16

Yeschick v. Mineta, 675 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2012)3

Young v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975)21

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29i

Fed. R. Civ. P. 563

Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual, Religious Discrimination (2008)21

Robert C. Post, *Subsidized Speech*, 106 YALE L.J. 151 (1996).....12

RODNEY A. SMOLLA, SMOLLA & NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH
(3d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2012)7
